



Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department Dharmpur Ph. 01972-272269, Fax: 272862, E-mail ee-dhar-hp@nic.in

No.PW-DHAR-WA -(FOREST CASE) /2020 /- 160 59 -61 Dated :- 23-11-2-20

Divisional Forest Officer, Joginder Nagar Forest Division, Distt Mandi(H.P.)

Subject:-

Diversion of 0.7831 ha, of Forest Land in favour of H.P.P.W.D. for the Construction of Goart Chamehar Fakdolhal Kaltari Road ( Portion Chamehar Fakdohal Km. 0/00 To 2/500 in favour of HPPWD within the jurisdiction of Joginder Nagar Forest Division, Dist. Mandi

Sir.

Please refer to the letter No. Ft.48-5010/2020(FCA) dated 29-10-2020 (Copy attached) from Addl. Chief Secretary (Forests) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla on the subject cited above where in the "sanction in Principal" for diversion of 0.7831 ha. of Forest land in the favour of HPPWD for the Construction of Goart Chamehar Fakdothal Kaltari Road ( Portion Chamehar Fakdohal Km. 0/00 To 2/500, has been accorded. In this regards, it is intimated that the amount of NPV and CA stands deposited in respective heads. The detail of same along with point wise reply of conditions of 'in-Principal' approval is as under:-

	Condition	Compliance
1.		The cost of Compensatory Afforestation  10 years maintenance charges has been deposited by this office. (copy attached).
2.	Net Present Value (NPV of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency as per Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's order dated 30.01.2002. 09.05.2008 and Ministry's directions issued vide letter Nos. 5-3/2007-FC dated 05.02.2009.	The user agency submits this commitment to deposit additional amount of the net present value of the forest land. (copy attached).
3.	The concerned DFO/UA shall get deposited the cost of plantation( except cost of Departmental Chargest @ 17.5 %), NPV and all other compensatory	Net Present Value (NPV) of Rs. 5,14,498 /-Compensatory afforestation 72,382/-, Contingency @ 5% on CA Rs.3,619/- only, Reclamation plan for Muck

dumping Rs. 28,954/-, only Contingency @ 5% on Reclamation plan for Muck

Total=(5,14,498+72,382+3,619+28,954

dumpingRs.1,448/-only.

levies "online" with Ad-hoc body of

Management and Planning Authority

Compensatory

Afforestation

	(CAMPA) only through e-challan.	+1,448)= 6,20,901/ Amount has been deposited by the user agency through RTGS on dated: 11-11-2020. (e-challan copy attached)
4.	The use of forest land will not be allowed till final approval is accorded.	It is hereby undertaken that the use of the forest land will not be utilized for the any purposed till the final approval is accorded.(Undertaking attached)
5.	The muck generated in the earth cuttings will be disposed off at the designated dumping sites and in no case the muck/debris will be allowed to roll down the hill slope.	It is hereby undertake that the muck generated in the road cutting will be disposed off at the designated dumping sites, and in any case, the hill will not be roll down in slope. No damage to the environment and forest land will be caused due to road muck/debris. (Undertaking attached)
6.	No tree felling is involved in this case.	No tree felling is involved in this case.
6.	Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Write No. 202/1995 in T.N. Godavarman Thirumulkpad Vs. Union of India & Others in its judgment dated 11.03.2019 has imposed ban on diversion of forest land. The diversion of forest land will be made after the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court.	diversion of forest land will be made after the decision of Hon'ble Supreme Court.(Undertaking attached)

This is for your kind information and further action.

DA/- As above

Executive Engineer, **Dharmpur Division** H.P.PWD.Dharmpu

Copy forwarded to:-

1. The Superintending Engineer 8th Circle HPPWD Hamirpur for kind information and necessary action please.

2. The Assistant Engineer, Marhi Sub-Division HPPWD Marhi for information and necessary action...

> Executive Engineer, **Dharmpur Division** H.P.PWD.Dharmpur

NAME OF WORK/ PROPOSAL :- CONSTRUCTION OF GOART CHAMEHAR FAKDOLHAL KALTARI ROAD ( PORTION CHAMEHAR FAKDOHAL KM. 0/00 TO 2/500.

File No:- FP/HP/ROAD/45007/2020
Date of Proposal:-11 Mar 2020

#### UNDERTAKING

It is hereby undertaken that use of the forest land will not be utilized of the any purpose till the final approval is accorded.

Executive Engineer, Dharmpur Division H.P.PWD.Dharmpur

NAME OF WORK/ PROPOSAL:- CONSTRUCTION OF GOART CHAMEHAR FAKDOLHAL KALTARI ROAD ( PORTION CHAMEHAR FAKDOHAL KM. 0/00 TO 2/500.

File No:- FP/HP/ROAD/45007/2020

Date of Proposal:- 11 Mar 2020

# UNDERTAKING FOR PAYMENT OF ADDITIONAL NET PRESENT VALUE OF FOREST AREA

We, the user agency hereby undertake that we shall be abide to pay the Additional amount of Net Present Value (NPV) of the land if any, increased, in future as per the guidelines of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.

Executive Engineer, Dharmpur Division H.P.PWD.Dharmpur

NAME OF WORK/ PROPOSAL :- CONSTRUCTION OF GOART CHAMEHAR FAKDOLHAL KALTARI ROAD ( PORTION CHAMEHAR FAKDOHAL KM. 0/00 TO 2/500.

File No:- FP/HP/ROAD/45007/2020

Date of Proposal:-11 Mar 2020

### UNDERTAKING FOR DUMPING SITE

It is hereby undertake that the muck generated in the road cutting will be disposed off at the designated dumping sites. This is safe dumping site. No damage to the environment and forest land will be caused due to road muck/debris and the land given in accommodate the surplus material arising out of the construction of the road will be sufficient.

> Executive Engineer, Dharmpur Division H.P.PWD.Dharmpur

NAME OF WORK/ PROPOSAL :- CONSTRUCTION OF GOART CHAMEHAR FAKDOLHAL KALTARI ROAD ( PORTION CHAMEHAR FAKDOHAL KM. 0/00 TO 2/500.

File No:- FP/HP/ROAD/45007/2020

Date of Proposal:-11 Mar 2020

## UNDERTAKING

It is hereby undertaken that the diversion of forest land will be made after the decision of hon'ble Supreme Court.

Executive Engineer, Dharmpur Division H.P.PWD.Dharmpur

# mo 6 co logis

NEFT RTGS CHALLAN

11 15 70 70

### AGENCY COPY NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA

Date : 06-11-2020

Agency Hame.	HIMACHAL PRADESH PUBLIC WORK DEPARTMENT
Application No.	6145007179
MoEF/SG File No.	FT. 48-5010/2020 (FCA)
Location.	HIMACHAL PRADESH
Address.	Engineer-in-Chief HPPWD Nirman Shawan Nigam Vihar ShimlaShimla
Amount(in Rs)	620901/-

Amount in Words Six Lash Teenty Thousand Nine Lessered and One Rupeos Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following the details;

11474-4		
Beneficiary Name	HIMACHAL PRADESH CAMPA	
IFSC Code!	CORP0000371	
Pay to Account He.	150756145007179 Valid only for this shallan amount	
Bank Mares & Address:	Corporation Bank Leefit Complex Branch, Block 11,CGO Complex, Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Dalhi -110003	

This Challen is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by MEFT/RTGS only

BANK COPY	
NEFT / RTGS CHALLAN for Ad-HOC CAMPA	
Date : 06-11-2020	

Agency Name.	HIMACHAL PRADESH PUBLIC WORK DEPARTMENT
Application No.	6145007179
MoEF/SG File No	FT 48-5010/2020 (FCA)
Location.	HIMACHAL PRACESH
Address	Engineer in Chief HPPW( Neman Shewan Kigum Vihar Shimie Shimie
Amount(in Rs)	629991i-

Amount in Words. Six Lant-Twenty Thousand fine reunded and One Rupees. Only

NEFT/RTGS to be made as per following details;

Beneficiary Name	HIMACHAL PRADESH CAMPA
FSC Code:	CORP9009371
Pay to Account No.	150700145007179
Bank Name & Address	Corporation Bank Lodni Complex Branch, Block 11.CGO Complex Phase I, Lodhi Road, New Delhi -110003

 This Challan is strictly to be used for making payment to CAMPA by NEFTRTGS only

After making successful payment, User Agencies may send a line of confirmation through Email: helpdeskcampa@corpbank.co.in

Dharampur Bersian.